

## 1980 No. 479

## CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

**The Customs Duties (Quota Relief) (Paper, Paperboard and Printed Products) (Amendment) Order 1980**

*Made* - - - - - 2nd April 1980

*Laid before the House of Commons* - 3rd April 1980

*Coming into Operation* 24th April 1980

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 1 of the Customs and Excise Duties (General Reliefs) Act 1979(a) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:—

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Customs Duties (Quota Relief) (Paper, Paperboard and Printed Products) (Amendment) Order 1980 and shall come into operation on 24th April 1980.

(2) In this Order references to a subheading are references to a subheading of the common customs tariff of the European Economic Community.

2. The Customs Duties (Quota Relief) (Paper, Paperboard and Printed Products) Order 1979(b) shall be amended as follows:—

- (a) in Schedule 3 (goods originating in Sweden) in the entry in column 3 relating to subheading ex 48.01 F, in respect of all goods of this subheading weighing 225 g/m<sup>2</sup> or more, for “32,514 tonnes” and “14,314 tonnes” there shall be substituted “32,872 tonnes” and “14,672 tonnes” respectively;
- (b) in Schedule 3 in the entry relating to subheadings 48.07 C and ex 48.07 D—
  - (i) in column 2 for “printed” there shall be substituted “printing”, and
  - (ii) in column 3, in respect of all goods of these subheadings other than coated printing paper, weighing less than 225 g/m<sup>2</sup>, for “39,585 tonnes” and “7,615 tonnes” there shall be substituted “43,537 tonnes” and “11,567 tonnes” respectively;
- (c) in Schedule 5 (goods originating in Norway) in the entry in column 3 relating to subheading ex 48.01 F, in respect of all goods of this subheading weighing 225 g/m<sup>2</sup> or more, for “3,774 tonnes” and “100 tonnes” there shall be substituted “3,777 tonnes” and “103 tonnes” respectively;
- (d) in Schedule 5 in the entry in column 3 relating to subheadings 48.07 C and 48.07 D, in respect of all goods of these subheadings, for “6,700 tonnes”, “3,700 tonnes”, “1,000 tonnes”, and “2,000 tonnes” there shall be substituted “13,929 tonnes”, “7,638 tonnes”, “4,224 tonnes” and “2,067 tonnes” respectively;

---

(a) 1979 c. 3.

(b) S.I. 1979/1717.

---

(e) in Schedule 6 (goods originating in Finland) in the entry in column 3 relating to subheadings 48.07 C and ex 48.07 D, in respect of all goods of these subheadings other than coated printing paper weighing less than 225 g/m<sup>2</sup>, for "52,888 tonnes", "25,500 tonnes" and "1,600 tonnes" there shall be substituted "59,083 tonnes", "31,479 tonnes" and "1,816 tonnes" respectively.

2nd April 1980.

*Cecil Parkinson,*  
Minister for Trade,  
Department of Trade.

---

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

*(This Note is not part of the Order.)*

This Order, which comes into operation on 24th April 1980, amends the Customs Duties (Quota Relief) (Paper, Paperboard and Printed Products) Order 1979 by increasing the duty-free quotas which the United Kingdom is entitled to open under Protocol No. 1 to the Agreements between the European Economic Community and Sweden, Norway and Finland for folding boxboard falling within subheadings ex 48.01 F, 48.07 C and ex 48.07 D of the common customs tariff and originating in Sweden; within subheadings ex 48.01 F, 48.07 C and 48.07 D and originating in Norway; within subheadings 48.07 C and ex 48.07 D and originating in Finland. This is in accordance with agreements in the form of exchanges of letters approved by Council Regulation (EEC) No. 680/80 amending Protocol No. 1 to the Agreements with Sweden, Norway and Finland. An error in the 1979 Order is corrected.